BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING BY XO COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF ITS ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

ORDER GRANTING
WITHDRAWAL AND
CLOSING THE DOCKET

TC12-019

On January 18, 2012, XO Communications Services, Inc. (XO Communications) filed an application with the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) for approval of revisions to its South Dakota Access Services Tariff. The filing was made to introduce tariff language for treatment of Toll VolP-PSTN Traffic pursuant to the Federal Communications Commission's Part 51 Interconnection—Rules—and—in—compliance—with—the—Federal Communications Commission's Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, in WC Docket No. 10-90, et al., FCC 11-161. This filing also includes the addition of tariff language to specify the call signaling information the Customer is required to transmit on traffic handed off to XO Communications for termination. On January 19, 2012, the—Commission—electronically transmitted notice of the filing and the intervention deadline of February 3, 2012, to interested individuals and entities. No parties sought intervention. On February 2, 2012, XO Communications filed a letter requesting withdrawing the tariff filing. On February 10, 2012, XO Communications filed a letter further clarifying its withdrawal of the tariff filing.

The Commission has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to SDCL Chapters 1-26 and 49-31.

At its regularly scheduled meeting of February 14, 2012, Commission staff recommended granting the request to withdraw the tariff filing and close the docket. The Commission voted unanimously to grant the request to withdraw. It is therefore

ORDERED, that the request to withdraw is granted and the docket closed.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE The undersigned hereby certifies that this document has been served today upon all parties of record in this docket, as listed on the docket service list, electronically. By: Date: (OFFICIAL SEAL)

CHRIS NELSON, Chairman

KRISTIE FIEGEN, COMMISSIONER

GARY HANSON, COMMISSIONER